SHRI M. BAMA JOIS: | want to know from the han. Minister, since ancient times as far as rights
of property to women ig concerned, probably, ours is the only jurisprudence wherein the concept of
sthreedhana has been recognised, i.e. exclugive property of wamen. Apart from that, as for a self
acquired property, i.e. gaing of leaming where the husband acqguires property out of gains of learning
or wife may acguire out of gaine of learning, they become their separate property. But there is no
provision regarding jointly acquired properties. The guestion relate to joint matrimanial properties.
So, there should be & classification of exclusive property of husband or wife individually acquired by
their own gaine of learming or profession, and, jointly acquired by husband and wife. These three
types of properties are required to be clagsified. | want to know from the Minister whether there is any
proposal to make this classification. As far as the rights of women are concerned, | can say that aur
ancient jurigprudence was the best. In some of the countries why ig it treated as the property of the

husband, which is never done in our country ?

SHREI M. VEERAPPA MOILY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | think, the time has come when we have got to
do away with this kind of exclusion and we need to have a holistic approach on the whaole thing.
Husband can always claim that thig is my property, thig ig acquired by me, this is exclusive to me.
They think that the wife does not inherit that or the wife does not contribute to that. | think, the days
have come when we have to modernise our thinking, our mindset. There cannot be exclugiveness
when they are in a family, when she belongs to that family. 1think, this is a matter of detail. While we
make a reference of all these questions to the Law Commission of India we will arrive at a hdlistic
concept and policy. We will definitely make a reference and get the reply.
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Pratection of Blackbucks

+#125. SHRI SATYAVRAT CHATURVEDI
SHRI MOTILAL VORA:
Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of sanctuaries for Blackbucks in the country;

(b) whether due to heavy rains on 28 May, 2002 in Tal Chhaper Sanctuary in Churu district of
Rajasthan, maore than 100 Blackbucks were entrapped in swamp and died; and

() if go, whether any prespective schemae is being formulated for the protection of Blackbucks
in the sanctuary ?

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH): (&) ta (c) A
Staterment i laid on the Table of the House.

Statermnent

(&) One National Park and three Sanctuaries have been notified specifically for the congervation
of Blackbucks in the country. Besides these Protected Areas, Blackbucks are found in cther National
Parks and Sanctuaries and also outside the Protected Areas.

(b) As per the information received from the State Government of Rajasthan, 75 Blackbucks
died due to shock calsed by stormy rains with heavy hallstorms between 28 May and 31 May, 2009 in
Tal Chhaper Sanctuary in Chury district.

(c) The Central Government provides financial assistance to Protected Areas including
Blackbuck Sanctuaries and Naticnal Park as per the Annual Plan of Operations (APOs) submitted by
the State Governments subject to availability of funds and fulfilment of necessary procedural
requirements under the angoing Centrally Sponsored Schemes of 'Integrated Development of Wildlife
Habitats', Project
Tiger” and "Project Elephant'. Accordingly, no other scheme for Blackbucks is contemplated.

o T T A qH R Aeled, Twe ] e b aTel BT IR § dlet
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TOriginal notice of the guestion was received in Hindi

T1The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Satyavrat Chaturvedi.
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SHRI JARAM BAMESH: Sir, this guestion is on Black Bucks and the hon. Member has
expanded this gquestion to deal with all wildlife, wildlife management. But, | will be pleased to answer
thiz guestion. The House had a debate last week on a Calling Afttention Mation on Project Tiger.
Thesze izzues did come up. The hon. Member has raiged a very valid issue of poaching. Thig is a
very, very serious issue. In fact, in the Black Bucks instance itzelf, we had two high profile pcaching
cases-one involving a famous film star and the other one involving the former cricket captain of India.
These cages are dragging on for years. One case has dragged on for 11 years and ancther case has
logged on for six years. | am extremely dissatisfied, as, indeed, all hon. Members will be at the pace
of prosecution under the Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972, We have to ersure that the 'Sansar Chands'
of the world who have decimated papulation of tiger in Sarigka as an example be bought to justice
and be given punishment quickly. We are examining amendments to the Wildlife (Protection) Act,
272, Az | mentioned in my reply to the Calling Attention Mation last week, | am also coming forward
with & proposal for a National Green Tribunal which will be a new mechaniem that will ensure faster
dispensation of justice. Althaugh the National Green Tribunal is conceived of, largely, as a civil case
institution, we are looking at mecharizms in order to deal with criminal cases as well. | request the
hon. Member to bear with me. | can give him a detailed reply on every wildlife park. But, | can assure
him, as far as tiger sanctuaries are cancerned, as | mentioned last week, out of the 37 Project Tiger
areas —we have done a detalled analysis of each of these 37 — 12 are in a good condition, 9 are in a

satisfactory condition and 17 are in a very poor condition in which animals are endangered.
MR. CHAIBMAN: | think, it is on record.
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SHREI JAIRAM BAMESH: Sir, the igsue of Panna had been raised in the Calling Attention Motion. |
had explained, in detail, that a Special Investigation Team had been constituted. The Beport was
submitted to the Central Government. We have shared that Repart with the State Government. | had
written to the Chief Minister giving a geries of specific interventions that we are requesting the State
Government to do. My information is, the Project Director in one of the Tiger Sanctuaries has actually
been transferred. So, this iz 8 cooperative exercize of the Centre and the State. We are engaged in
having a tripartite Mol Itis & new system. It involves the Central Government, the State Government
and the Project Tiger areas. We will extend this to the entire wildife protection area. | want to assure
the hon. Member, Sir, that we are fully alive to the crigis situation that prevails in so far as many of the
wildlife sanctuaries and national parks are concerned. As far as the Centre is concerned, we are
extending all financial and technical assistance to the State. But, ullimately, the States have to move

in the matter.

2t AN AT FRT : AFE AR S, A0 55751 7 3 AR Taawe] e 31 91 6 918
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SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH?: Sir, the annual rainfall. ... (Interryotions ). ..
SHRI MOTILAL VORA: No, Sir, my guestion is about 28th to 30th. ... dnterruptions ...

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: | am coming to that. ...¢dnterryotions)... | am coming to that.

. (Interruptions ...

SHRI MOTILAL WORA: The rainfall occurred from 28th to 30th. What action did the sanctuary
officiale on 28th take?
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SHREI JAIRAM BAMESH: Sir, the annual rainfall in the Talchapar Sanctuary, where 78 blackbucks
were killed, is 15 cme. In thege three days, to which the hon. Member is drawing our attention, the
rainfall was 21 cms. In three days, you had & cms much mare rainfall than what you get over the
entire year. Obwviously, the management was not prepared; obviously, it was a complete situation for
which there was no contingency planning. And, the death of 78 blackbucks, some of which were,
admittedly, old, iz something that we cannot simply accept. | have agked a team, from the Wild Life
Ihstitute of India, to visit the Talchapar Sanctuary and give me a detailed report on why we were not
in & situation to manage the situation. Admittedly, the rainfall was an abnormal rainfall, but as soon

as | get a report from the Wild Life Institute of india, | will be glad to share it with the hon. Member.

7 At ST SRT : AR S, F AR TSR W BmEA IR 5 S URER B Ra],
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SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, | have no hesitation in admitting that all of us, the Centre, the State
and the Talchapar Sanctuary were caught napping in this cage. | have no hesitation in accepting the

fact that this abnormal rainfall caught us. ... nterruptions )...
SHRIMOTILAL VORA: | am not talking about the rainfall.

SHRI JAIRAM BAMESH! That ig the reason why these 78 blackbucks died. It was an abnormal

situation.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Voraji, let's get onwith. ... dnterructions . .. AT 27T T qw T

SHRI MOTILAL VORA: Siry | abide by your instructions. | never stand unless and until you permit.
| just wanted to know whether the Government of India, which ig giving money to the State, i having

ary report from them.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, that is exactly the whole change, what he said "HIIHTT 4",
That is the example of “TITTRIT FUT" whers we are going from just giving money to the State
Governments to having a tripartite Mall, for the first time, invclving the Centre, the State and the

lacal maragement. So, this "HIRTERT goes beyond TAT,

DR. K. MALAISANMY: Sir, it is a matter of fact and from the reply of the well-informed Minister like
him it i clear that the population of some of the rare varieties including these black bucks, lions and

tigers is on the decline andthey are becoming almost extinct. He has been very emphatic to go all
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out to protect them all. Sir, my guestion is! Has the Government got any scheme to see whether
there could be ary procreation of population by some study or some research? Whether instead of
one child in cne delivery, whether instead of adopting natural family planning, whether you can do
something concrete to see that procreation i more and more so that the rare varieties can be

increased.
SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, | am inclined to ask what the natural family planning for animals.

SHRI JAIRAM BAMESH: Sir, procreation ig not & problem in our country. There are many
gpecies, which are in danger. There are some species that have become extinct. We have plans to
deal with both these situations. 1 do nct have the time to get into this question, Sir, but we do, as
part of the Central Zoo Authority, have plans for dealing with the situations where we are confronted
with species, almaost 70 species, which are endangered. Some gpecies like Cheetah have already
become extinct. Of course, we have examples like the tigers and the llons which are constantly under
threat. So, we have caplive breeding programmes in many of these cases and we have been

successful in some of these cazes. | would be glad to share this information with the hon. Member.

SHRI KUMAR DEEPAK DAS: Sir, poaching ig an issue of concern and invalvement of the higher-
ups of the forests is also an issue of concern as far as the pratection of wildife is concerned. Sir, we
need protection far every wildlife. In aur region, we have seen that the birds, which come in here in
MNovember and December from foreign countries, that is, Australia and other parts of Siberia are killed
by the peaple. Pratection is not given to them. So, will the hon. Minister consider to amend the

Wildlife Protection Act thereby giving same Teeling of protection to the wildlife?

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, the pregent provisions of the Wildlife Protection Act, the penalties
are laughable. | thirk a time has come for us to impose the most stringent penalties and make a test
caze of a few cases. It will send a message across the country that we are serious about
implementing the Wildlite Protection Act. | am engaged in this exercize and | want to assure the hon.
Member that we will soon came out with comprehensive amendments to ensure that the penalties

are steep and it will not pay to violate the Wildlife Protection Act of 1972.

7} TS AT : W%, AT A HaA T Sl A w3 U] del 2w e aitig Rl &
BN RN X BT 0 9, S B | Sedl ¥ 291 3 e oW W 2977 59 47 B <111, FEd &5
5 Vo PR T2 e afey, i 28 9 3192 B F9 TeR ¥ S MTRTT H 75 Flel B #R
T 1Y S UX WYEBR A U8 wEl G AT g8 U1 Seva U WIa] ava &1 T, Sl §
AN G| G HE ST, 81 5 el R0 16 ¥ T A $5 Bl ToiR AT 2, T . (SFEH). .

18



2 IR 72T : 3T e oyl

7} TR ST : A HE 15T, H WA B1 B Vel &, Al a1 H BIe 8, 98 91§ 9]
TR, T 1 ST 1 98 BB AR 81 7Y 15 35 41 S 95 9 - $9 27 od age & 9,
gafeg AR Y waEi AERY, § #3) S O w8 e aEdl § 5 30 AWel #1 o) geeia O
iR 8! 25 ST =fEy) R dia=a 9g- il 8150 2, 3 50 WobR & g1 &b aTe ) 8id 81 gl
Y & AN ST H 26 WY & I AT ¥ 2, 99T Bl vEd 2, g anf mg e & ga e
T H Tevel AR Y| SHiel 3 9TEa & & oY Uewia ¥ U] TP o BR& SUD| &5 Tab|
S @R, TTiep SARTRAT &1 0ol (e o, P 51 FER0] JR- IR 39+ SHE] Sleld W B9 3]
2, BT EfEy, SfeE 3 S 76 WR Y, T wwEl 12 g w2 8Rf?

SHRI JARAM RAMESH: Sir, | have already given an assurance a few minutes ago that there will
be an inguiry into this by the Wildlife Institute of India, a Dehradun-based institution of the
Government of India. | wart to assure the hon. Member that there will. ... (dnterryotions ).

M TR 91 : 379 dP ol SEIIN] Bl SAd A A Y L EIF)... By now, it should.

- (Interruptions ...
MR. CHAIBMAN: Please, please. ... (nterruotions ...

SHRI RAMDAS AGARWAL : Why didn't the State Government itself ask for an inguiry into this?
...(nterruptions )... They should have also done it. ...(Interruotions ). TSR 61 UGN o4
insensitive FATE? ,..(EE). .

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, as the Minister, | take the full respareibility. ... Interruyptions ... |

am ordering an inquiry. ...(Interruotions)...
P TS SR | 5T 26 99 G0 £ . (G, BN AN AR 2 LS.
7 TR - AT e g o 2

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, there should have been an inguiry. The fact ig that this guestion has
gergitised me. | did nat know about thig incident till this guestion came to my natice. This morming, |
gsked for an inguiry by the Wildlife Institute of India. | accept the fact that | should have been a little
maore careful when thig incident occurred. But | assure the hon. Member that an inguiry will be

instituted. ... (Interruptions ...
7 ST AT ; I B 1 AT 21 Ve L (R, . SY by [ B TRyl . (SR, .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, please, we are running out of time. There are other guestions.

... (Interruptions )... Question No. 126.
Royalty by ONGC on oil and gas

#1264, SHRI NATUJI HALAJI THAKOR: 11
SHRIVIJAYKUMAR RUPANI:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

TThe guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Natuj Halai Thakor.
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